
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

VENUE : ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 14 MARCH 2012 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
District Council Members: 
 
Councillors A Burlton, M Carver, N Poulton and M Wood 
 
Town Councils Representative: 
 
Mrs E Woods 
 
Parish Councils Representatives: 
 
Mr J Jones 
Mr C Marks 
 
Independent Members: 
 
Mr S Bouette 
Mr D Farrell 
Mr J Morphew 
Mr T Vickers 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Jeff Hughes 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of that 

personal interest, can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the 
matter unless the personal interest is also a prejudicial interest. 

 
5. An exemption to declaring a pe
[...]
 about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2011.  
 

5. Localism Act 2011 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Proposals by the Chairman of the Standards Committee for the New 
Standards Regime.  
 

6. IT protocol for Members (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To move that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of items 9 and 10 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7C of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act (see subsequent pages for definitions 
of exempt information categories). 
 
It is for the Committee to determine whether or not these items 
should be considered in public and the report made available for 



 

public information.  Until a decision is taken, please regard the 
report as confidential.   

  
 

9. Complaint in respect of a Parish Councillor: Reference HORM/03/2011: 
Consideration (Pages 35 - 48) 

 

10. Complaint in respect of a Parish Councillor: Reference HORM/03/2011: 
Hearing (Pages 49 - 68) 

 

11. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration. 
  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



S  S 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 16 AUGUST 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  
   
 District Council Members: 
   
  Councillors A Burlton, M Carver, N Poulton 

and M Wood 
 

 Town Councils’ Representatives: 
 

  Mrs E Woods 
 

 Parish Councils’ Representatives: 
 

  Mr J Jones 
Mr C Marks 
 

 Independent Members: 
 

  Mr S Bouette 
Mr D Farrell 
Mr J Morphew 
Mr T Vickers 
 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



S  S 
 
 

 
 

 
218   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Mr J Morphew and Mr T Vickers were duly nominated for the 
position of Committee Chairman for the remainder of the Civic 
Year 2011/12.  Upon being put to the vote, each candidate 
received the same number of votes.  Mr Morphew 
subsequently withdrew his candidature and the Committee 
duly elected Mr Vickers as Chairman. 

 
 RESOLVED – that Mr T Vickers be elected Chairman 

of the Standards Committee for the remainder of the 
Civic Year 2011/12. 

 

 

219   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman thanked Mr Morphew for his work during his 
term of office as Committee Chairman. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed the newly appointed District 
Councillors to their first meeting of the Committee. 
 

 

220   MINUTES  
 

 

  RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
8 September 2010 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

221   LOCALISM BILL  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report outlining 
changes to the councillors’ standard regime detailed in 
the Localism Bill. 
 
The Monitoring Officer invited the Committee to formulate 
its views on the proposed changes, particularly with 
regard to a non statutory code; the investigation of 
complaints and the future of Independent Members. 
 
The Committee agreed to make recommendations 
detailed below on this matter. 

 

Page 8



S  S 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDED – that subject to review should 
there be any significant changes to the Localism Bill 
upon enactment: 
 
(A) Council opt for a voluntary code of conduct for 

Members; 
 
(B) the Standards Committee be asked: 

 
(1) to draft such a code (as referred to in (A) 

above) based on a revision of the current 
statutory code and to advise on any 
necessary consequential changes to 
other codes and protocols, and 

 
(2)  to propose a scheme for handling 

complaints concerning Members’ 
conduct, having regard for the need to 
respond to such complaints equitably 
and expeditiously and without any 
unnecessary expense or calls on other 
resources, and 

 
(C) the Monitoring Officer be instructed to write to 

the clerk of each of the District’s parish and 
town councils to ensure that each one is aware 
of its probable new responsibilities and 
inviting co-operation in the preparation and 
adoption of a common code and machinery for 
its implementation. 

 
222   DRAFT 2010/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report on the 
Authority’s draft Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11. 
 
The Committee considered the content of the report, 
particularly the element detailing its activities during the year.  
In response to Members’ suggestions, the Monitoring Officer 
undertook to amend this section of the Statement to provide 
more detail on the activity of both the Assessment and Review 

 

Page 9



S  S 
 
 

 
 

Sub-Committees and complaints relating to Members of the 
District and its constituent town and parish councils. 
 
The Committee had no (further) comments on the Statement. 
 
 RESOLVED – that Audit Committee be advised that this 

Committee has no comments (apart from that detailed in 
the narrative to this Minute) on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2010/11. 

 
223   WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report inviting the 
Committee to consider its work programme for the period 
ending 31 March 2012. 
 
The Committee agreed to add the following items to those 
currently listed in the programme: 
 
(1) review of questioning procedures for the Monitoring 

Officer’s investigation, and 
 
(2) review of the Council’s Member IT protocol (initially 

through a virtual meeting mechanism involving a sub-
group of Members). 

 
The Committee noted that it would also be invited to consider 
a reference from a recent meeting of the Assessment 
Committee at a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that the proposed work programme for 
the Committee, as now submitted and updated, be 
agreed. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 10



 
 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE- 14 MARCH 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER                                                                              
 
THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PROPOSALS BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR THE NEW STANDARDS REGIME          
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL : 

 
 
 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 makes fundamental changes to the system of 

regulation of standards of conduct for elected and co-opted 
Councillors.  

 
1.2 This report describes the changes and recommends the actions 

required for Council to implement the new regime. 
 
1.3 The Authority will remain under a statutory duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted 
Members. 

 
1.4 The Chairman of the Committee has prepared a draft Members’ Code 

of Conduct and proposals to administer the new standards regime at 
[...]
of Parish/Town Council Members),or 
establishing a Standards Committee as a Joint Committee with 
the Parish/Town Councils within the District (or as many of them 
as wish to participate) and having a set number of Parish/Town 
Council representatives as voting Members of the Committee 
(which could then take operative decisions in respect of Members 
of Parish/Town Councils, where the Parish/Town Council had 

Page 12



 
 

delegated such powers to such a Joint Standards Committee). 
The Chairman of the Committee has put forward an alternative 
with an Advisory Committee. 

 
2.2 Therefore, Council will need to decide whether to set up a Standards 

Committee and determine how it is to be composed. 
 
2.3 The Code of Conduct 
 
2.4 The current ten General Principles and Model Code of Conduct will be 

repealed, and Members will no longer have to give an undertaking to 
comply with the Code of Conduct. However, the Council will be 
required to adopt a new Code of Conduct governing elected and co-
opted Member’s conduct when acting in that capacity. The Council’s 
new Code of Conduct must, viewed as a whole, be consistent with the 
following seven principles – 
 
(a) Selflessness 
(b) Integrity 
(c) Objectivity 
(d) Accountability 
(e) Openness 
(f) Honesty 
(g) Leadership 

 
2.5 Council has discretion as to what it includes within its new Code of 

Conduct, provided that it is consistent with the seven principles. 
However, regulations to be made under the Act will require the 
registration and disclosure of “Disclosable Pecuniary Interests” (DPIs), 
broadly equating to the current prejudicial interests.  The provisions of 
the Act also require an authority’s code to contain appropriate 
requirements for the registration (and disclosure) of other pecuniary 
interests and non-pecuniary interests.  The result is that it is not yet 
possible to draft Code provisions which reflect the definition of DPIs 
which will appear in regulations. 

 
2.6 The Act’s provisions prohibits Members with a DPI from participating in 

authority business, and the Council can adopt a Standing Order 
requiring Members to withdraw from the meeting room.  

 
2.7 Council has to decide what it will include in its Code of Conduct 
 

Page 13



 
 

3.0 Dealing with Misconduct Complaints 
 
3.1 “Arrangements” 
 
3.1.1 The Act requires that the Council adopt “arrangements” for dealing 

with  complaints  of breach of Code of Conduct both by District Council 
Members and by Parish/Town Council Members, and such complaints 
can be dealt with only in accordance with such “arrangements”.  So 
the “arrangements” must set out in some detail the process for dealing 
with  complaints of misconduct and the actions which may be taken 
against a Member who is found to have failed to comply with the 
relevant Code of Conduct. 

 
4.0 Independent Person(s) 
 
4.1 The “arrangements” adopted by Council must include provision for the 

appointment by Council of at least one Independent Person. 
 
4.2 “Independence” 
 
4.2.1 The Independent Person must be appointed through a process of 

public advertisement, application and appointment by a positive vote of 
a majority of all Members of the District Council (not just of those 
present and voting). 

 
4.2.2 A person is considered not to be “independent” if: 
 
(a)  he is, or has been within the last 5 years, an elected or co-opted 

Member or an officer of the District Council or of any of the Parish 
Councils within its area; 

 
(b)  he is, or has been within the last 5 years, an elected or co-opted 

Member of any Committee or Sub-Committee of the District Council or 
of any of the Parish Councils within its area (which  would preclude any 
of the current co-opted independent Members of Standards Committee 
from being appointed as an Independent Person); or 

 
(c)  he is a relative or close friend of a current elected or co-opted Member 

or officer of the District Council or any Parish Council within its area, or 
of any elected or cop-opted Member of any Committee or Sub-
Committee of such Council. 

 
4.2.3 For this purpose, “relative” comprises – 

Page 14



 
 

 
(a)  the candidate’s spouse or civil partner; 
 

(b)  any person with whom the candidate is living as if they are spouses or 
civil partners; 

 

(c)  the candidate’s grandparent; 
 

(d)  any person who is a lineal descendent of the candidate’s grandparent; 
 

(e)  a parent, brother, sister or child of anyone in Paragraphs (a) or (b); 
 

(f)  the spouse or civil partner of anyone within Paragraphs (c), (d) or (e); 
or 

 

(g)  any person living with a person within Paragraphs (c), (d) or (e) as if 
they were spouse or civil partner to that person. 

 
4.3 Functions of the Independent Person 
 
4.3.1 The functions of the Independent Person(s) are – 
 
(a)  They must be consulted by the authority before it makes a finding as to 

whether a Member has failed to comply with the Code of  Conduct or 
decides on action to be taken in respect of that Member (this means 
on a decision to take no action where the investigation finds no 
evidence of breach or, where the  investigation finds evidence that 
there has been a breach, on any local resolution of the complaint, or 
on any finding of breach and on any decision on action as a result of 
that finding); 

 
(b)  They may be consulted by the authority in respect of a standards 

complaint at any other stage; and 
 
(c)  They may be consulted by a Member or co-opted Member of the 

District Council or of a Parish/Town Council against whom a complaint 
has been made.  

 
5.1 The Register of Members’ interests 
 
5.2 The Localism Act abolishes the concepts of personal and prejudicial 

interests.  Instead, regulations will define “Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests” (DPIs).  The Monitoring Officer is required to maintain a 
register of interests, which must be available for inspection and 

Page 15



 
 

available on the Council’s website.  The Monitoring Offic
[...]
 OFFICER                                                            
 
IT PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL : 

 
 
 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The IT Protocol for Members was developed some time ago.  It is due 

to be reviewed.  
 
2.0 Report 
           
2.1 Essential Reference Paper B contains the current IT Protocol.  The 

proposed IT Protocol for Members is contained in Essential 
Reference Paper C.  The aim has been to simplify the protocol and 
exclude information which is not essential.  The new protocol 
concentrates on the areas which are important for Members. 

 
2.2 The Protocol concentrates on the important areas of ownership of the 

equipment and insurance.  The Protocol deals with use of the 
equipment including passwords, data protection and freedom of 
information issues.  Member training on data protection and freedom 
of information will be provided. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated with 

this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 
 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Contact Officer:     Simon Drinkwater Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Author:   Simon Drinkwater Director of Neighbour hood Services 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 26



 
 

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 
 
Leading the way, working together 
Deliver responsible community leadership that engages 
with our partners and the public.  

Consultation: Chairman of the Standards Committee 

Legal: The protocol has been drafted to take account of 
Members’ legal responsibilities. 

[...]
his protocol.   

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 14 MARCH 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF A COUNCILLOR: REFERENCE 
HORM/03/2011: CONSIDERATION                                              
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To consider a complaint in respect of Councillor J Kilby, a Member of 
Hormead Parish Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR : 

 

(A)  

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Committee will decide whether the matters to be considered 

appear to disclose exempt or confidential information under the 

provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972 as 
amended by the Standards Committee (England) Order 2008. The 
categories are set out at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Consideration of the complaint. 
 

1.3 The Committee will consider the Investigator’s report and make one 
of the following findings: 

 
a) that the matter should be considered at a hearing of the 

Standards Committee; 
 

b) that the matter should be referred to the First Tier Tribunal for 

determination. 
 
2.0 The complaint 
 
2.1 Details of the complaint are set out in the Investigating Officer’s 

report. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 

3.0 Report 

 
3.1 The Committee is invited to make one of the following findings: 
 

a) that the matter should be considered at a hearing of the 
Standards Committee conducted under Regulation 18; or 

 

b) that the matter should be referred to the First Tier Tribunal for 
determination. 

 
3.2 Before such a referral can be made the Standards Committee needs 

to have determined that the action which the Standards Committee 
could itself take (if there were a finding that there had been a failure 

to follow the provisions of the Code) would be insufficient.  The 
reference itself can be made only if the First Tier Tribunal has been 
agreed to accept it. 

 
3.4 The possibility of such a reference arises only after a monitoring 
[...]
e Clerk of fraud in a public meeting.  I consider 
therefore that Councillor Kilby did fail to comply with paragraph 3 of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
 Finding 
 
 My finding on all the circumstances of this case is that in accordance with the Local 

Government Act 2000 there is evidence of a failure to comply with the code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



  

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF A COUNCILLOR: REFERENCE 
HOM/03/2011: HEARING                                                             

 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To conduct a hearing concerning allegations made against a Parish 

Councillor. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR : 

 
 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 To consider a complaint in respect of Councillor Kilby, a Member of 

Hormead Parish Council. 
 

2.0 The Report 
 
2.1 The Committee previously agreed a procedure for considering 

complaints. 
 
2.2 The Committee will conduct a hearing concerning allegations made 

about Councillor Kilby and make one of the following findings: 

 
a)  that the Member has not failed to comply with the Council’s 
 code of conduct; 
b)  that the Member had failed to comply with the Council’s code 
 of conduct but that no action needs to  be taken in respect of 
 the matters considered at the hearing; or 

c)  that the Member had failed to comply with the Council’s code 
 of conduct and that a sanction should be imposed. 

 
2.3 Accompanying evidence has already been provided to the 

Committee which supports the Investigating Officer’s findings of fact. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



  

3.0 The Complaints 

 
3.1 Colin Marks, the Clerk to Hormead Parish Council, has made a 

complaint to the Assessment Sub-Committee that Councillor Kilby 
breached the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2      Details of the complaint are set out in the Investigating Officer’s 

report. 
 
4.0 The Investigating Officer’s Report 
 
4
[...]
ed in such conciliation as the standards 

 committee specifies;  

(j)  suspension of the member for a period not exceeding six months 
 or until such time as the member has submitted a written 
 apology in a form specified by the standards committee;  

(k)  suspension of the member for a period not exceeding six months 
 or until such time as that member has undertaken such training 

 or has participated in such conciliation as the standards 
 committee specifies. 

 

Sanctions of the Adjudication Panel for England 
 
(A) Censure 

(B) Suspend, or partially suspend, the member from being a member or 

co-opted member of the relevant authority concerned for a limited 
period, 

(C) Disqualify the member, for a period not exceeding five years, for 
being or becoming (whether by election or otherwise) a member of 
that or any other relevant authority. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
                      
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Localism Act 2011
	6 IT protocol for Members
	9 Complaint in respect of a Parish Councillor: Reference HORM/03/2011: Consideration
	10 Complaint in respect of a Parish Councillor: Reference HORM/03/2011: Hearing



Minutes of the meeting


S  S 
 
 

 
692 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 14 MARCH 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  
   
 District Council Members: 
   
  Councillors M Carver, N Poulton and 

M Wood 
 

 Town Councils’ Representatives: 
 

  Mrs E Woods 
 

 Parish Councils’ Representatives: 
 

    Mr J Jones, Mr C Marks 
 

 Independent Members: 
 

  Mr S Bouette 
Mr D Farrell 
Mr J Jones 
Mr C Marks 
Mr J Morphew 
Mr T Vickers (Chairman) 
 

 ALSO PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor P A Ruffles P Ruffles 
  
 SUBJECT MEMBER: 
  
 Hormead Parish Councillor J Kilby (and his representative 

Mrs M Kilby) 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Monica Bett - Legal Services 



S  S 
 
 

 
693 

Advisor 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

 
 
709   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor A L Burlton. 
 

 

710   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Hormead Parish Councillor J 
Kilby and his wife to the meeting and also Councillor P A 
Ruffles who was attending as an observer. 
 
With the Committee’s consent, the Chairman advised that 
the order of business on the Agenda would be altered to 
allow for consideration of items 8, 9 and 10 before item 4. 
 

 

711   IT PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report upon a 
proposed IT Protocol for Members. 
 
The new protocol was intended to replace an existing 
Member IT Protocol. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the proposed 
protocol, appended to his report, concentrated on the 
important areas of the ownership of IT equipment and 
insurance and also covered issues relating to 
passwords, data protection and freedom of 
information. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that Member 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
694 

training would be provided on the subjects of data 
protection and freedom of information. 
 
The Committee welcomed the updated protocol and 
agreed to recommend its adoption to Council. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the proposed IT 
Protocol for Members, appended to the report 
now submitted by the Monitoring Officer, be 
adopted. 

 
712   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 August 2011 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

713   LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the changes 
to the councillors’ standards regime under the provisions 
of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Members noted the changes to the system of regulation 
of standards of conduct for elected and co-opted 
councillors, particularly in relation to: 
 
(a) the abolition of the requirement for a principal local 

authority to establish a Standards Committee; 
 
(b) the repeal of the Model Code of Conduct and the 

introduction of a requirement for a local authority to 
adopt a new code of conduct; 

 
(c) a new framework whereby a local authority was 

required to a adopt “arrangements” for dealing with 
complaints of code breaches by councillors; 

 
(d) the appointment of at least one “independent” 

person who must be consulted before a local 
authority makes a finding as to whether or not a 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
695 

member has failed to comply with a code of 
conduct’s provisions, and 

 
(e) the abolition of the concept of personal and 

prejudicial interests and its replacement, under 
regulations, of “Disclosable Pecuniary Interests”. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Chairman of the 
Committee had prepared a draft Members’ Code of 
Conduct and framework proposals to administer the new 
standards regime (both appended to the report now 
submitted). 
 
The Committee considered the proposed draft code and 
standards regime in detail, indicating, where necessary, 
the preferred option where choices existed.  For example, 
the Committee supported the establishment of a 
“standards” advisory committee whose composition would 
include independent members with voting rights. 
 
The Committee agreed to request the Monitoring Officer, 
in consultation with the Committee Chairman, to update 
the code and standards regime documents now submitted 
to reflect Members’ directions on the issues debated.  The 
updated documents should then be considered at a 
further meeting of the Committee in April 2012.  The 
Committee, at its April meeting, would then determine its 
recommendations on this matter for consideration by 
Council at its meeting on 16 May 2012. 
 
 RESOLVED – that (A) the Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with the Committee Chairman, be 
requested to update the code and standards 
regime documents now submitted, to reflect 
Members’ directions on the issues debated, and 

 
(B) the updated documents referred to in (A) 
above be considered at a further meeting of the 
Committee in April 2012 to enable it to determine 
its recommendations on this matter for 
consideration by Council at its meeting on 16 May 



S  S 
 
 

 
696 

2012. 
 

714   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Committee considered whether or not to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during the discussion 
of the items of business at Minutes 712 and 713 below on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 7c of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  Both 
the Investigating Officer and the subject member 
confirmed they had no objection to the business being 
considered in public.  The Committee agreed that these 
items should be considered in public. 
 
The Committee also agreed that the report (but not the 
supplementary witness papers) and Parish Councillor 
Kilby’s submission on the complaint did not contain any 
exempt information or personal data and should therefore 
be made available for public inspection. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the matters detailed in 
Minutes 712 and 713 below be considered in 
public, and 
 
(B) as the report (but not supplementary witness 
papers) and Parish Councillor Kilby’s submission 
on the complaint do not contain any exempt 
information or personal data, they be made 
available for public inspection. 

 

 

715   COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF A PARISH COUNCILLOR: 
REFERENCE HORM/03/2011: CONSIDERATION  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report in respect of a 
complaint detailing an allegation that Parish Councillor J 
Kilby had breached Hormead Parish Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct. 
 
The complaint had been referred to the Monitoring Officer 
for investigation by the Assessment Sub-Committee. 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
697 

 
The Committee noted the details of the allegation.  
 
The Committee considered the Investigating Officer’s 
report on the allegation and the conclusion reached. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Committee was 
required to consider the Investigating Officer’s report and 
make one of the following findings: 
 
(a) the matter should be considered at a hearing (of 

the Committee) conducted under Regulation 18, or 
 
(b) the matter should be referred to the First-Tier 

Tribunal (Local Government Standards in 
England). 

 
The Committee noted the criteria for referring a matter to 
the First-Tier Tribunal. 
 
It was agreed that the matter should be considered at a 
hearing of the Standards Committee. 
 

RESOLVED – that, in respect of the complaint 
referenced HORM/03/2011, the Investigating Officer’s 
findings on the allegation be considered at a hearing of 
the Committee pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 
18 of The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 
2008. 

 
716   COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF A PARISH COUNCILLOR: 

REFERENCE HORM/03/2011: HEARING  
 

 

 The Chairman confirmed the meeting was quorate.   
 
The Committee noted the procedure to be followed in 
determining the matter detailed below. 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report in respect of a 
complaint concerning Hormead Parish Councillor J Kilby. 
 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
698 

The Committee noted that it was required to consider the 
Investigating Officer’s report and make one of the 
following findings: 
 
(A)  that the Member had not failed to comply with 

Hormead Parish Council’s Code of Conduct; 
 
(B)  that the Member had failed to comply with the 

Parish Council’s Code of Conduct but that no 
action needed to be taken in respect of the 
matters considered at the hearing; 

 
(C)  that the Member had failed to comply with the 

Parish Council’s Code of Conduct and that a 
sanction should be imposed. 

 
The subject Member, through his representative, Mrs M 
Kilby, confirmed that he did not disagree with any findings 
of fact detailed within the Investigator’s report. 
 
The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the 
submission submitted by the complainant on the 
Investigator’s report. 
 
The Investigator presented her report and summarised 
her findings in respect of the complaint. 
 
The Committee asked questions of both the Investigator 
and subject Member. 
 
Each Committee Member, at the invitation of the 
Chairman, confirmed that he/she was satisfied that they 
had sufficient information to enable them to determine 
whether or not the subject Member had failed to comply 
with the Code of Conduct. 
The Committee retired to consider its determination.  On 
its return, the Chairman announced that the instance of 
conduct breach alleged by the complainant had been 
proven by the findings of fact stated in the Investigator's 
report. 
 



S  S 
 
 

 
699 

The Chairman advised that the Committee had noted the 
vagueness, common in varying degrees to all the witness 
statements, about what was actually said to constitute the 
alleged conduct complained of and at what point or 
points in the agenda of the meeting of the Parish Council.  
That uncertainty was considered to be understandable 
given the failure of anyone to react at the time and the 
delay first in proposing an amendment to the minutes of 
the meeting and subsequently in agreeing (or disputing) 
the accuracy of the minute as amended.  What was clear 
was that something untoward had been said.  In the 
circumstances, the Committee had judged it best to 
accept the subject member's admission that he had used 
the form of words:  'If this was an MP's expenses then he 
could have been accused of fraud.'  The subject member 
had acknowledged that the remark had been unwise and 
ill-expressed. 
  
The Committee concluded that there had been a failure to 
comply with the Members' Code of Conduct amounting to 
a breach of Clause 3: a failure to treat others with 
respect.  The offence might well have been a marginal 
one if in vigorous discussion with and about another 
member, but the remark was seriously inappropriate 
when made about an officer and in the documented 
circumstances of this particular case. 
 
The Committee noted all the submissions made both 
orally and in writing. 

It agreed to impose a sanction requiring Councillor Kilby 
to write to Mr Marks, apologising for the form of words 
used and making clear that no imputation of fraudulent 
conduct had been intended.  Further, given that the 
matter was now a matter of public record, the letter of 
apology should be copied to the Parish Council and 
written into its minutes at the first opportunity and should 
be published in the Parish Newsletter.  The letter should 
also be copied to the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee. 
 



S  S 
 
 

 
700 

RESOLVED – that (A) Hormead Parish Councillor 
J Kilby has failed to comply with his Authority’s 
Code of Conduct; and 
 
(B) the following sanction, consequent upon the 
decision referred to in (A) above be applied: 

 
Councillor Kilby to write to Mr Marks, apologising 
for the form of words used and making clear that 
no imputation of fraudulent conduct had been 
intended.  Further, given that the matter was now a 
matter of public record, the letter of apology should 
be copied to the Parish Council and written into its 
minutes at the first opportunity and should be 
published in the Parish Newsletter.  The letter 
should also be copied to the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 


